


Dec. lst. 1949

Dr. C.W.Taylor.
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Lessee:

The 1949 tax charges on your imp-
rovements and personal property amount to §3.60
more than your 1949 rent. Ve are peying the
county tax in full but you will have to contri-
bute the above amount toward your 1949 Town
tax. :

We must make all our tax payments
this month so must urge you give prompt attention
to bringing us or mailing us the above smount.
Make check payable to Town of Fairhope.

Yours truly,

Secretary



ec., lste 1949

hr. C.W.Tayvlor,

Fi s e

falrﬁépe, Ala.
Dear Dr. Taylor:

Yon must pay your delinguent rent
charges at once it you are depending on the corpore

ation to pay the 1949 taxes on your improvements and

1949 tsxes not paid this ronth will
be subject to penalty charpges that cennol be paid by
ne corperation.

Yours tru.iy,

secretary



August 13, 1949

Dr. and Mrs. C. W. Taylor,
Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Taylor:

The council has directed me to write to all
lessees whe have not yet paid in full the rent for
last year, 1948,

I note that you owe a $21.27 balance on the
1948 rent and all the 1949 rent, $99.48. In addi-
tion to the foregoing, penalty charges to July 1
amount to $4.13. The only credit to your account
this year 1s for the 1949 County tax receipt.

It is hoped you will be able to make a sub-
stantial payment on your account in the near future.
Our corporation has assumed large obligations for
street and sidewalk improvements, making it neces-
sary to realize as much as possible from its out=-
standing account,

g, 27.3¢€ Very truly yours,




&

_/OFFICE HOURS:

) PHONES«% OFR’;ICE ::7
¢ 10 TO 11 A. M. s. 2

2 TO 3 P. M. If No Answer Call

7 TO 9 P. M.

Enterprise 4460
439

DR. J. A. TEEGARDEN

3336 MICHIGAN AVENUE

INDIANA HARBOR
EAST CHICAGO, INDIANA

kus. 17th. l9h80

Fairhope Single Tax Sorporatiom,
Fairhope, Slabams:

Gentlemens=-
At the prsent time I am not going to change my

leasebold as I hope some day to improve that eormere
Hope you are well and having a good times

Yours tuly,










OFFICE HOURS: TELEPHONES:
2 TO 4 P.M.; 7 TO 9 P.M. OFFICE: 167; RES.: 219 OR 3119
IF NO ANSWER CALL INDIANA HARBOR 3249

DR. J. A. TEEGARDEN

3336 MICHIGAN AVENUE
INDIANA HARBOR
EAST CHICAGO, INDIANA

October 22nd, 1948,

Mr. C, A, Gaston,
, . », o s

Sgeretary of the Fairhope ingle Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabanae

i3

My dear Mr. Gaston:i=

In reply to your letter of VYoctober 19th.
I have made no change in the insurance. The house is unfurnished *
and without butane gas equuipment. &o far as I know, lir. Bloxham
is looking after the peopertys.

I understand they are putting a streeet around that cornere. Is
Nichols Avenue being upened up?

I would like to come to Fairhope. The weather is evidently very
nice. I hope you are enjoying ite

Yours truly,

JAT.cog




Oct. 19, 1948
Dr. J, A, Teegarden
3336 liichigan Ave.
Indiana Harbor, Indians
Dear Dr. Teegarden:

Zo properly assess your property here this
year I heed current informmtion as follows:

Have you made any change in your fire‘insur-
ance? The record shows $2500 with C. L. Bloxham.

Last year's assessment shows the house to be
unfurnisiged and without butane gas equipment., Is this
still the case?

Please let me have this information by thé

end of this month,

Very truly yours,

Secretary



Oct, 14, 1548

kirs. Florence E. Thames
Fairhope, Alabama

- Dear lirs. Thames:

The property you sold to Mr. Boggs has been
sold by him to W. G. McKibbon and your lease, under which
Mr. Boggs held title has come back to us for cancellation,
and we note that it was not prcperly endorsed by you to
be tramsfefreé to Mr. Boggs.

I have written ah endorsement on the back of
the lease for you to sign and request that you call at
our office at your early convenience so this matter can
be properly completed.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



«pril 22, 1939,

lrse FlO”euub ise "hhuca,
€56 St. Prauecis Ste, :

lobile, .la.,

Dear Lecsees:- :

Jeese U, Smith, Tax Oollector, ham sdvised
me that on ey IOth he will zdvertipe the improvenents
én your le:sehold for sale for the collection of the
delinquent 1939 twxes if the seme remuin unpaid on_
that date. -

Total elarges to that date auova t.o $a8.63‘
i have a bil. for tle ta_{ﬁk, here .’Fh.tcd you ey m¢1 or
genc 1or or you wake rvemittance of the aboya amuunt to
ne payahle ¢ the 6rder of Jesse li. Smith and I wiil

. fervm 'd ‘same $o i,

Very truly yours,

Secretany

P.S, Improveménts on leased land are treated as person-
al property and there is n: legal riﬂht of redenption,



August 13, 1949

Mr. and Mrs. Arthur H. Thomas,
Fairhope, Alabame. :

Desr Mr. and Mrs. Thomas:

The council has directed me to write to all

lessees who have not yet paid in full the rent for

last year, 1948,

I note that you owe a $34.92 balance on the
1948 rent and all the 1949 rent, $50.76. In addi
tion to the foregoing, penalty charges to July 1
amount to $3.96. The only credit to your account
this year is for the 1948 County tax receipt.
The 1948 Town tax receipt has not been turned in
for credit.

It is hoped you will be able to make a sub-
stantial payment on your account in the near fu-
ture. Our corporation has ascsumed large obliga-
ticns for street and sidewalk improvements, mak-
ing it necessary to realize as much as possible
from its outstanding accounts.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

C/C to Bank of Pairhope.



BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALA. -

Nr, Arthur Thomas
anpﬂ, Alsbara

Dear Sire
We are informed by the Secretary of the Fairhope Single Tax

Corporation, that your reuntal ascount is now delinquent, in
the amount of 82,7k, as of October 1, 159,

* As we &fc told you before, th;sé delinguency constitutes

a defalll¥ n your G, I. Home Loan mortgage. If you can not
pay this entire amount before the end of Decenber 1949, we
suggest that you call at the Bank for a discussion as to

& plan, whereby the delinquency maybe removed.

We will appreciate it if you will give this matter your
immediate consideratiom, ' '

Yours sincerely,

President



: Dearihr. andkirs. Thnmnsl : .\

ﬂr,a:ﬂﬁrs.m‘mﬁd‘ i g : ‘
F‘il’ho/pe’ Allblﬂl ‘. by v. ait : 3 . . : A !

»

We have received a whon copy of a lettor addreaud to | u, by
the Fairhope Single Tax comorction, dabed Auguat 13 0 19

"‘hiz letter indiqates & mbs‘bantial delinquemy in the ma.tter ot : ;
‘the rent due to M Corparatian. e iy

It spocars that you have *wt D&ld Jour 19&8 taxes, Thesd c.o- AR e
linguepcies gonstitute a defa,ult in your G, I. Home Loan mortgage, 14y
and must ’oe msodwd, if we m ‘to éox‘tlmw o carry the mortgages

fe ask that you biva ‘t&is mntwr your hmed.iato at‘oen’oien. b5 3
you ean, not make satisfactory. arran;,mmt to pay the atount due,
it 18’ suggaaud that you call at this lannk for a dls'SuSSim. of this

tal, situntion.

,Xours- sincerely,

-_'.' S ? ; : e Pfésidmt

iseb | ; '
ccs lairhope Singh Tax Corporation
: Fllrho,ve, Ahbm | A




March 25th, 1949

r.& krs. A.H,Thomas.
Fairhope, Alabama,

ear Mr.& Mres. Thomas:

L

st

M.H.Wilkins, Coungy Tax Collector, advises us
your 1948 State and Chunty Tax has nct beern paid,

@

The totzal charges to date amount to @lE.TB.
Tc avoid additional charges thie bill muet be ratd at cnce, We have
been furnished with a copy of your bill which shculd acccompary your
remittence. If you will bring us a check or meney order for the
amount due payable to M.H.Wilkins, we'will forward it with the bill
and when the tax receipt is received we will issue a rent receipt
in the amount of the tax, .

It is hored that you will arrreciate the urge
ency cof this matter and give it ycur promt attenticn,

Yours truly,

C.A.Gaston Secretary,

Copy to the Bank of Fairhore.



March 31, 1949

Mr, A.H. Thomas et :
Fairhope, Alabama i

Dear Mr., Thomas,
Re: 4BD-LHG=2443

We have information that you have not paid
the State and County Taxes in connection with
our dwelling, If this is the case your delinguency
constitutes a default in your mortgage.

We hope that by the time you receive this letter

you will have made the required paymen*, if so please
advise us immediately,

Yours sincerely,

President

KW:eb
cc: Veterans Administration
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
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August 13, 1949

Mr., and Mrs. Fred Thompson,
Fairhope, Alabama,

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Thompson:

The council has directed me to write to all
lessees who have not yet paid in full the rent for
last year, 1948,

Our records show you owe all of the rent on
both 120s: for the years 1946, 1947, 1948, and 1949,
totaling $198.52. In addition to the foregoing,
on July 1 accrued penalty charges amounted to 822,21,
It appears that you have made no payments on your
accounts since 1945 and have not even turned in
such tax receipts for 1946, 1947 and 1948 as might
be entitled to credit on your account.

Our corporation has assumed heavy financial
obligaticns this year to carry out street and side-~
walk improvements and hopes to get enocugh in volun-
tary payments on delinquent accounts to avoid being
obliged to resort to the compulsory provisions of
the lease contract., You are urged to give this matter
your immediate attentioni and report to us what plans
you have for discharging this indebtedness or great-
ly decreasing it.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

P 2 i
k’g,‘f & Ve ’
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Feb.. ?5, 1944

Mr, Fred A. Thompson
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr, Thompsons

Objection has been made to your extension
of your west fence across.the‘right of way for an'
cast and west road on the helf s&ction line through
the East half of Section 22

Action taken by the Executive council Jan.
14, 1943 provided for a street of 66 ft in width,
taking 33 ft from the scuth side of the Northeast
Qﬁarter and 33 ft. from the north side of the South-
east Quarter, has nqt been rescindedrand;you'will
please,rembve such obétruction as ydu have erected.

I believe either yoﬁ or Mr, Sullivan, who
is reperted to have likewlse closed the éast end of
‘the right of way, did speak to me of this and 1 said
1 saw no objection if it was agreeable to all parties

concerned. MHowever 1t is apparent that it is notvagree-f

able and 1 have so notified Mr, Sullivan.
Very truly yours,

Secretary.



July 2, 1943

Myr. Fred Thompson
Fairhopey Alabama ' ' : 4

Dear lr. Thompson:

In checking over your account your statement ap-
pears to be substantially correct, in spite of what we may have
told you at the time of your last payment. I can see from the
figures lr, Wolcott wrote down how he arrived at the amount you
-pg d bu: I can 2lso see how those flgures were erroneously are
rived at, :

I found a copy of the letter I wrote to you and
Jack October 3rd in which I statdd that there remsined oweing
on the charge for clearing $30.00 and accrued interest amounting
to §5.72, all of which was understood to be»chazgeable against
you. The accrued rent charges amounted to $46. also noted
was a $5.22 charge mm for unpaid interest on the timber account
- which had otherwise been paid., . »

Checking the record from there on I note that
$5.22 interest charge on timber was paid Oct., 10 and on the same
day the 1942 tax receipt of Fred thompson was received for a
credit on rent in the amount of $5.13; on Oct. 24 Mrs. Fred T.
was again credited with a $5.00 payment on rent; on Nov, 2 with
@ §5.00 payment on Clesring Improvementsj on Nov, 14, $5.00 on

- rent; on Nov, 21, $5.00 on rent and on Dec. 124 $5.06 on rent,
On October 26 and again on Oct. 30 Mrs. Jack T. made $5.00 pay=-
ments on rent. ' .

: You will note that at the end of the year this
made a total of #35.13 paid on rent and $5,00 paid on the clear-
ing improvementsy which left a balance to carry forward to 1943
amounting to Improvements $25.00 and :entﬁgnligg,‘a total of
$86.35 as shown on your Jan, 1 statement, to ch was added the
1943 rent charge of $42.79. You will recall that you and Jack
came in February 6 and asked a division of the account and $21.40
of the 1943 rent charge wes credited to your account and charged
to Jack; also your account was credited with the $11.35 of une
paid rent balance brought forward from 1942 and that amount was
charged to Jack's -account, & .

‘This lef® you with $25.00 still to be paid on the
clearing and a 1943 rent charge of $21.39, to which was added
$5.gz unpaid interest on the Imp. charge and
$2.49 penalty to ﬁay 18 when you made payment of $22.51. You



will note that these items account for our record of your account
for 1943 as follows: g

Jan., 1, 1943 Balance on Imps, = = = « = = - $25,00

Jan., 1, 1943 Balance on Rent « « = = « « - « 11.35

Jan., 1, 1943 1943 Rent charge = = « = =« = = 42,79 -
Feb. 6, 1943 To Jack T. Acct. 1942 Rent Bal. 135
Febe 6, 1943 To Jack T. Acet. 1943 Rent 21.40

Meh. 6, 1943 Lease fee chg'd and pde= = = = :
May 18, 1943 1Int. on Imps. &xRemkxPemakty - - 5.72
May 185 1943 Penalty on Rent = = = = = = = :
May 18; 1943 By Cash « =« == s = v o = » =

Unpaid Balance

It eppears that when lr. Wolcott and I proposed to
tell you what youx owed to July 1 when you came in and wanted to
pay up May 18, we deducted both the transfer to Jack of last
year's rent balance and the transfer to Jack of this fear's rent
from the total balance brought forward from last year., This gave
a remainder of only $3.60 to which was added a one half year rent
of $10.70, the unpaid interest charge of $5.72 and a genalti
charge of $2.49, making the $22.51 which you paid at that time.

We regret that this should have occurred and re-
call that you said at the timek that it was your recollection
that you owed more, but we neglected to go further into the mat-
ter at the time when we might have discovered and corrected the
. erTorY.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.

P.8. The enclosed is a revised statement on which it is shown
that you owe the last half of this year's rent and an unpaid bal-
ance on improvements amounting to $21.40, c¢redit having been give
en for the payment of the first half of ghis year's rent. In
vbnsideration of the misunderstanding we have omitted all penalty
charge and will agree that if you pag the rent charge before it
beccmes delinguent, no penalty will be charged cn it and if you
gay the $21.40 before the end of the year no interest charge will
e made, : :
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Oet. 3, 1942

liessrs Fred and Jack Thompson
Fairhope, Alabama _
Dear Lo;tceis

This is to ndvino you thnt your accuunx as er
the present date shands on owr records as follows:

~ There remains to be paid $30.00 of the orig-

inal $60,00 aharet'raw clearing 1ﬁprovumanzu and as 9{7'
October 1 the acerued interest amounted to $5.72, or a
total of $35.72 owing on improvements.

The original charge for timber has been paid
in full but thnru remains eharged to thit item a £5.22

7intorest charze balance.

~ The unpaid rent inclusive of the 1942 rent
amounts to $46.48 to which must be added accrued penal-
ty eharges to Oct. 1, amounting to $3.25 or a total
oweing on the rent account of $49,.73. | :
* You will note that these several items give
a total of $90.67.
: Very truly yours,

Secretary
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Chamber of Commerce

FAIRROPE, ALA.

58 Orim Mobile B a_y,99

June 29, 1942

To the Business anc Proﬁpséignal‘People of Failrhope:

T he Fainhope Chamber of Commerce urges every business
and professional man to attend the mesting to be held
for the consideration of the Tate of the School of
Organlc Education.

This meeting will be hold Tuesday, June 30, at 8:00 P.M.
in Comings Hall, and will signify the close of the
campaign, and everyonc who has any interest whatsoever
in the school facilitics of Fairhope should attend.

Yours sincerely,

Ny W

pregsident.



~addition to these defa
payment of rent, .

as to your plans for meeting this indebtednass,

July 29, 19422

ir, Fred

- Fairhope, Ala
Dear Mr, Thﬁmp3an:

iy

It is notsd that under the terms of the agree-

- ment through which you and your btrother Jack acquired

title to the leasehold rights on the land in Section 22
the tAmbewvetbebeon was to have been fully paid for
within three years of the signing of the agrerment,

‘which it is noted was July 7, 1988

The price agreed to for tinber was $84 75 and
our records show that only $4.50 hess been credited to
the’ purehase price of the timber, leaving $80,25 still
due, At six per cent the interesé
?ge E%*ce of the timber emounts to en additional samo
14 .

The terus of the ag¢ea zent yr5V1d6 that if
the “”?%e - béen paid for witidn %the specified
three entitled to sell the same credite.

“ing the vroceeds less reasonable sah& dex ense to. our
] 7

account.

; . We alse wish to eall to your attenticn that

you ere in gdefault in failing tc eomply with the terws

under which the clearin s sold tc you and that /in
ufts you are in arrears in fhe

; N A‘
Please let us hear from you at an early datq

Very truly yours, /

| » - Becretary
o [ qaaé'
Thﬂ.p‘ﬂﬂ 70 758
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Mey 27, 1943

Mre. F, P. Thompson
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear Mrs. Thompsons

Enclcsed £ind application in dupucate for
your son to sign. Both-cOpies_shodld be éigned by
him and returned to our office with your leaseyon the
back of Which'you should write an endorsement like the
one you wrote when you trabsferred a jolnt-tenent in-
terest to Mr. Thompson, which endorsemeﬁ% mist be signed
by both you and Mr, Thompson '

Very truly yours,

. Secretary.






Nov, 23, 1944

Kr. Henry D, Thompson
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear lr., Thompgoh: | ‘ ' ; : \\
I enclose receipt for the credit due you on |\
your 1944 Auto tax. Credit was made to the accrued in- . N

il

terést charge of $6.01, 1eaving a balance of 34¢ 1nter;

est due, , : . 7 ﬁ '“\
I have not yet been able to locate the lease & | §§§
but I have checked our records and 1 feel gure they in-;;ﬁ , 4

‘dlcate that the ten dollar credit I informed you was dug
. you was allowed. Instead of making a credit of gﬁe ten
dollars on the existing charge the record wasxaltered

by reducing the charge by the amount of $10;OQ.

Our records show thé balaneeidf your indebt- 1
edness to be 39,34 in full payment of purchase price of
imPrQVements exclusive of\tjmber which étill.belongs‘to
our corpération. & | /1' 

Very truly yours, 5/ / LN

e ‘Secretary - = /
. s T : ' /




August 13, 1949

Mr. and Mrs. J. E. Thompson,
Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Thompson:

The council has directed me to write to all
lessees who have not yet paid in full the rent for
last year, 1948,

We find you owe, on your home leasehold, 1947
and 1948 rent im the amount of $74.42, 1949 rent,
$81.60 and penalties to July 1 of $1%4.68, No pay-
ments were received on this account in 1947 or 1948.
On April 7th of this year you gaiﬁ $50.00 cashand
were credited for 1947 and 1948 County tax receipts
and a 1948 automcbile tax receipt.

On your twenty acre leasehold you appear 1o
owe all the rent for the years 1947, 104 and 1949,
totaling $77.46, and penalty to July 1, Qé.22.
1947 and 1948 Town tax receipts have not been de-
livered to us for credit.

Our corporation has assumed heavy financlal
obligations this year to carry oult sireet and side-
walk improvements and hopes to get enough in volun-
tary payments on delinguent accounts Lo avoid being
obliged to resort to the compulsory provisions of

the lease contract. You are urged Lo give this matter

your immediate attentionj and report to us wnat plans
you have for discharging this indebtedness or greate
ly decreasing ite.

. Very truly yours,

L

OND
Secretary = W& ¢
D Ny
PN NV (&

S g

e












July 17, 1950

 Mr. & Mrs. J. E. Thompson
Fairhope, Ale.

" Dear Mr. & Thompson:

The Town has furnisked us with a list of our lessees
who are delinguent in the payment of their Town taxes. It ap-
pears that your 1948 tax $6.75 escaped payment. We suggest you
pay this at cnwe and bring the receipt to us for credit on your
delinguent rent account.

Very truly yours,

Secretary
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Oct. 2, 1946

Mrs. Mary Thompson
Bt. #1, Box 68 &
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mrs. Thompson:

I am in receipt of your letter concerning the ass-
essment of the property and the transfer to Sidney's wife of
your interest. I am not just clear what you intend concerning
~this. At the present the lease names you and Mr Thompson and
Sldneyas joint-tenant lessees with all rights to pass to the
survivor. If it is your intent to make transfer of the prop-
erty soxmky that mf it will be the property of Sidney and his
wife only it will be necessary for you and Mr., Thompson to
sign an endorsement oh the back of the lease transferring to
Sidney all of your interests in the lease. It will then be
necessary for Sidney to sign an additional endorsement trans-
ferring to his wife a joint-tenant interest with hig in the
lease.

If the property is now occupied by Sidney as his home
it would be proper to assess it in his name and for him to call
and give me such informaticn as I will need for his assess-
ment. I would suggest if the foregoing is the dispostion you
want to meke that you and Mr. Thompson and Sidney and his wife
come to my office some time and I will prepare the proper en-
dorsements for you to sign. -

Very truly yours,

Secrctary
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: Juiy' 29, 1942

kr#& Mps, J. B. Tiffany
Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear Lr & Mrs, Tiffany

We are pleased to note that you have started
a iﬂbduﬁe of regular monthly payients, pajing ten dol~-
lars monthly the 1ast two months.

: At this rate, if }ept ur, you would get paid
up in about two years, except the penalty charge which

" would take an addi ticqal year probably. -You can see

it would be hetter if you eould do even better, since
the more you pay in cn the delinguent account éh

er will be the accruing renalt; charges.

We ask that you give this matter your closest.

~consideration, We would like to know if your property

~is insured and 1f the policy provides for payment to

~y

owr corporaticn as ita Lntere"t may eppear?

Very truly yours, .

Secretary.

e small-

/-
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Desr Mr, Tims:

You must pay your delinguent rent
charces 2t onee if von are dervending on the eorpofe

L

ation to vav the 104G tesxes on vour imprcevemerts and

personal vrorerty,

he erhiart to nendltv eharzed that cannct be paid by
the corporation.

foure truly,










RHODES SCHOLARSHIPS

November.1l, 1948

Qear Sir:

I wish to thank you for your reply to our inquiry regarding the
qualifications of Mr.. Don..Edward. Totten. ... as a candidate
for the Rhodes Scholarships. Your letter will be treated by the Com-
mittee as strictly confidential.

Yours very tuly,

...... Ne LSRR o

SECRETARY OF THE COMMITTEE OF SELECTIOF(I.Z
Earl M, McGowin,




pr. C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single-Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabama.a



Rhodes Scholarships

From the Secretary of the
Committee of Selection for -Qetnber...30, 1948..........

.Alabama.

Referring to the application of..... Bon_Edward Totten

Dear Sir:

The man whose name is given above is a candidate for a Rhodes Scholarship before our Com-
mittee of Selection this year. I should be grateful if you would send me a frank and confidential
statement regarding his qualifications. Your prompt compliance with this request will be of great
assistance to the applicant and will be deeply appreciated by the Committee of Selection.

The basis of selection by the Committee is that section of the Will of Mr. Rhodes in which
he mentioned the four groups of qualities which he desired in his scholars, the first two of which he
considered the most important: (1) Literary and scholastic ability and attainments; (2) Qualities
of manhood, truth, courage, devotion to duty, sympathy for and protection of the weak, kindliness,
unselfishness and fellowship; (3) Exhibition during school days of moral force of character and of
instincts to lead and to take an interest in his schoolmates; (4) Fondness for and success in manly
outdoor sports such as cricket, football and the like.

The selection is not made, however, on any system of averaging up a man’s qualifications under
all these heads. Committees are interested instead in men who show promise of outstanding achieve-
ment in later life in their particular callings. For this, distinction of intellect and character are the
most important requirements and the Committee will be particularly interested in your critical
estimate of the candidate on these points. You will naturally want to confine your remarks to
those points on which you can write from personal contact, as it is not expected that each individual
should be able to speak about the candidate’s qualifications under all these heads. It would be
useful to the Committee if you could mention the names of additional persons who know the
candidate well and are qualified to give an opinion of him on the basis of first-hand information.

Please do not hesitate to speak of the candidate’s limitations as well as his strong points.
Committees tend naturally to be dubious of recommendations which imply that a given individual
has no limitations whatever.

Since the Rhodes Scholarship election this year takes place early in December, and since com-
mittees must study the credentials of the candidate before that time, I should be grateful if you would
reply by return mail. Any delay in your response is naturally a disadvantage to the candidate. Your
letter will be treated as strictly confidential and will be read only by those whose duty it is to pass
upon the qualifications of the different applicants.

Yours very truly,
A SPUNTEE
o o
.............. Fairhope.Single=Tax. Corporation, SecreTARY OF THE COMMITTEE OF SELECTION

Earl M, MeGowin,
e LrhOpe,...Alabams.,.....



Nov. 9, 1948

Er. Earl M. McGowin
Chapman, Alabema
Re: Rhodes Scholarship Candidacy
of Don Edward Totten
Dear Mr., McGowin:

I sincerely hope my delay in replying to your
letter of October 30, will result in no disadvantage to
the above named cand{date. At the time of the receipt of
your letter, my wife's father, a member of my household,
gaidat the terminal stage of iife and passed away last

riday.

The candidate attended the Falrhope 8chool of
Organic Education, founded by Mrs. Marietta L. Johnson
and conducted by her until her death in 1938. I was
closely associated with the school as a trustee and pres-
ident of the board. Having this close interest in his -
school, as well as an intimate friendship with the Totten
family, I feel competent to appraise the candidate more
fully than would otherwise be the case.

Few candidates, in my judgment, could as fully
meet the gqualifications desired by lr. Rhodes. I have
Just had a talk with one of his former teachers, kr. Paul
Frederick, who had charge of shop, athletics and folk danu-
ing. He verified my conclusion that Ed was outstanding in
scholarship, that he was fully cooperative in all the cam~
pus activitias of the school, and one of the most accomp-.
lished Morris dancers the school ever produced. :

It was lirs Johnson's pelicy to encourage the ¢
sports that fostered group cooperation rather than compe-
tition and particularly to avoid those that involved indi-
vidual personal combat. For this reason sports like foct;%,y
ball were not encouraged and allowed in such measureAas
was demanded by a minority group of students and Ed was
not in that group. .

Feclk daneing, the English folk dances and lorris
dances, the physical activity in which Ed excelled, was
given such prominence by the school because it was judged



as best to meet the all-round but varying capacities and
needs of the individual pupils for a body building physi-
cal activity. Other activities in which I recall Ed had
much interest were tennis and field sports such as racing
Jumping, vaulting, shot put and discus throwing. You wili
note that none of these involve personal combat. In spite
of this aversion to individual rarsonal combat I have ase
sumed Ed to have, it does not appear to have deterred him
in offering his service to his country in its recent time
of need. ;

A remark by Mr., Frederick that substantiated oy
conviction that Ed leaves little to be desiired as a student,
was that he was never found  "hanging around". ¥When the
activity in which the group was engaged was completed he
always had personal matters to ocecupy his time. The €Cco-
nomlc status of Edtfs family was such that he could not have
gotten far had he not made the most of his opportunities.
That he did so, it appears to me, is evident by the Pro=-
gress he has made.

~ Hoping that this information will be of help to
you and assuring you of my confidence that Ed will not
let us down, I am,

’

Very truly yours,

Jecretary



Nov. 9, 1948

kr. Barl M. McGowin

Chapman, Alabama : d

' Re: Rhodes Scholarship Candidacy
of Don Edward Totten

Dear MNr. McGowin:

I sincerely hope my delay in replyling to your
letter of October 30, will result in no disadvantage to
the above named candfdate. At the time of the receipt of
your letter, my wife's father, a member of my household,
was at the terminal stage of iife and passed away last
Friday.

The candidate attended the Fairhope School of
Organic Education, founded by Mrs. Marietta L. Johnson
and conducted by her until her death in 1938. I was
closely associated with the school as a trustee and pres-
ident of the board. Having this close interest in his sc
school, as well as an intimate friendship with the Totten
family, I feel competent to appraise the candidate more
fully than would otherwise be the case.

Few candidates, in my Judgment, could as fully
meet the qualifications éesired by Mr. Rhodes. I have

Just had a talk with one of his former teachers, Mr. Paul
Frederick, who had charge of shop, athletics and folk dang-
ing. He verified my conclusion that Ed was outstanding in
scholarship, that he was fully cooperative in all theé came
puS‘activit{ea of the school, and one of the most accoup-
lished Korris dancers the school ever produced.

It was lirs Johnson's peliey to encourage the s
sports that fostered group cooperation rather than compe-
tition and particularly to avoid those that involved indi-
vidual personal ‘combat. For this reason sports like foot-
ball were not encouraged and allowed in such measure as
was demanded by a minority group of students and Ed was
not in that group.

Folk dahcing, the English folk dances and Morris
dances, the physical activity in which Ed excelled, was
given such prominence by thg school because it was judged



as best to meet the all-round but varying capacities and
needs of the individual pupils for a bedy buildinggghysi~
cal activity. Other activities in which I recall had
much interest were tennis and field sports such as racing
Jumping, vaulting, shot put and discus throwing. You wili
note that none of these involve perscnal combat. In spite
of this aversion to individual rarscnal combat I have age
sumed E4 to have, it does not appear to have deterred him
i? offgring his service to his country in its recent time
of need.

A remark by Mr. Frederick that substantiated =y
conviction that Ed leaves little to be desired as a student,
was that he was never found "hanging around”. TWhen the
activity in which the group was engaged was completed he
always had personal matters tc occupy his time. The eco-
nomic status of Ed's family was such that he could not have
gotten far had he not made the most of his opportunities.
That he did so, it appears to me, is evident by the Pro=-
gress he has made.

Hoping that this information will be of help to
you and assuring you of my confidence that Ed will not
let us down, I am,

Very truly yours,

P
)
e}

ecretary



Fairhope, August 12th., 154,

To the President and members of the Colony Council
of the Fairhope Single Tax. Corporation.

Dear Friends:

This neighborhood at the intersection of lorphy Ave., end lershon St.,
and the immediate vicinity was greatly disturbed recently when it learned that the
southwest corner of the intersection memtioned hed been leased for the purpose of
e trailer cemp. Fortunately the Town Plenning Board turned down the application for
this project.

I would like to suggest that the Colony Council through its leasing program cooperate
with the Planning Board to avoid similar situations arising; or seck an expression
of the Lessees who could be either favorably or unfavorably affected by an industry
or a business projecte. I haven't forgotten how distressing the smoke and ash from
the saw mill was south of the Andrews place a few years agoe

Sincerely yours,

Ll TFr,
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Aug. 21; 1948

Mrs, Lillian B, Totten
Fairhope ,% .
Dear Mrs. Totten,

We find that our statements for the last half
of 1948 previously sent ybn is in error. It does not
include the rise in value which reflects the paving of
Morphy Avenue.

With @pologies for the error we ask that you
accept the enclosed az the éorraﬁt statementsfor the
last half of 1948, .

Very truly yours,

Secretary



Feb. 26, 1947

¥rs, Lillian Totten
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mrs. Totten:

At the time of fixing the 1947 rents it was antici-
pated that you would have fully utilﬁzable frontage on the new
street on the north as well as on Morphy Ave., and the rate on
the new street, together with an increa e of about 70 Z in the
frontage rate on hOrth and the general 11.17% increase on all
rents gives you a very cons*dﬂrably increased rent for 1947 as
shown on the enclosed bill for the first half.

At its last meeting the Executive Council gave consid-
eration tc the fact that you are at present receiving no bene-
fit frem the new street and voted to allow yon a discount on
your bill fcr the first half of 1947 eliminating all rent in-
fluence from the new street. The effect of this action is
shown by the disccocunts on the bills for your 1easehold and that
carried in the name of F. P. Totten.

We hope the Town will be in positicn to make extension
of water and electric utilities hefore the last half year'®s rent
is due so your nev frontage will be capatble of fullest develop=-
ment. Should such be the case ycu may anticipate a rent charge
for the last half of 1947 in the amount of the gross bills on
the enclosed statements. Our authority te grant the discount
now applies only to rent for the first half.

Very truly yours,

Secretary
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June 24, 1941

Lrs. Lilltan . Totten
% lrs. Roy W, do‘laway,
38 - 22 - 234&h St.
Baysldey L. I.y W, §.,

Dear lirs, Tolten:

I en¢lose herewith the leases for you and
Claire to sign. Please sign both the applications
and the leaee coniracts and return to me the one
marked CORPORATION COPY in the upper right hand mere
gin, , i S
: I have receivcd from lr, Valker an insur-
ance policy fo@ $2,150,00, $2, 000 00 on the rcs*-
. dence and $150,00 on the barn. "1 note there is no
coverage on household furniture. I shall hold this
policy for delivery to you when you return or will
make such dﬂsposition of it as you may d;rect 0;
oo
Y hope you are having pleasant veather to
go with the satisfectory visit I am sure you are en-
Joying. If there is Mnyth ng here I cen attend to
for you please let we know, With sincere best wish-
and greetings to the friends of Wairhope there I
am as ever,

Singerely yours,

Secretary.

’.“f// o .

z«'/f/



38-22-204th. St.
Bayside,L.I.,N.Y.
July 14th, 141,

Dr. C.A. Gaston Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporsti-n
Fairhope, Alabama.
Dear Dr. Gaston:

Your nice letter of June 24th with the new
leases received some time ago. Claire was on her way
East so waited for her arrival before answering. She,
Judson, and Joyce came on Thursday and are dividing
their time between Baysidd and West Cornwall, Conn.
where Judson's parents spend the summer. I am enclosing
the sipgned Corporation copy of the lease. Our copy I am
sending to Frances so that she may put it in our safety
deposit box in the bank. I had also asked her to get the
insurance policy from you and put it in the same place.
Claire thinks that I should get some coverage on the
furniture so will do that next.

I am having a grand time seeing the children send
the big city, however I am small town stuff and always
will be. Thenks so much for everything you have done.
The children join me in best wishes to you and Margaret.

Cordially yours,

e Lot



Be,

dres Lillian 3, Totten,
Fairhope, Ala.,
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which you can call and get or if weynent is pade to
me I shall be glad to forward it %0 the collector.

Very truly yours, -

Secretary.

-

P.5. Imnrovements on leased -land are ireated as persone
al propert and there is no lekal right redemptions
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o : Fairhope, Alabama

‘ON MogiLE Bay*

August 11, 1945

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
City

Gentlemens

A committee appointed to make a preliminary
survey of the needs of the community as concerns
athletic activities, present and future, is agreed
that acquisition of all the land remaining in the
tract in which the present football and baseball
facilities are contained, would be desirable and
necessary for the practical development of
adequate facilities in line with the anticipated
growth of our community.

It is respectfully requested that, if possible,
no further leases be issued, for a few days, after
which time, information on the land needed should
be available. : ‘

When this is decided, the committee is hopeful
that some mutually satisfactory agreement may be
reasched concerning the situation.

Thanking you for your consideration, we are

Regpectfully

o S

Howard Ruge, llayor

HR/t1l
Committees

E. D. Overton
C. A. Gaston
J. He. Bennett
L. H. Harris
J. 0. Stimpson
Howard Ruge
Robert Cealhoun



January 25,1946,

To The Couneil of the Town of Fairhope,
"Athletic Field Site Committee Report

The Committee on selection of the proposed athletio field
reports favorably on the site on whioch the present base=
ball and football facilities are loocated.

_ Alse,it is recommended that all lands in the tract involved,
not under lease at present,bevsecursed for the above use and
that,if possible,a portion of the land,located in the North
Bast corner,under lease at present,be securede

Furthermore,it is hoped that the Town Council will act favory
ably in the matter,so that the Single Tax Corporation may be
informed at the earliest possible moment of the decision,so
that satisfactory arrangements may be made for the prepertiys

/ : The Committee

Loy Howard Ruge

_mr
il
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Mr. and Mre. Wilford Tracy
1352 Carmen Ave,
Chicago 40, I11.

Dear kr. and lirs. Tracy:

I am sorry not to have made immediate reply to
your letter of September 19, concerning the transfer of
your prcperty here, Just at that time I was having to

meet one of my too numerous ﬁﬁaalineg, viz. notifying
lessee: of the dates on which they coulé assess their rrop-
ert ies, and I pushed everything else tc the baclk of my

£ 3

desk, hoping it could wail wntil I got Lo 1t

Such was not the case in ycur letter. You needed

information at cnce, but in itg absence you resczrce~
did the nexrte beet thing. On the authority of yocur
letter to me, your leuteJ to the Bank of Fairhore anc a
letter from the bank advising ns that the conditions of
transfer had been méf by Mr. Petter, our Executive “oun=-
¢il arprcoved the transfer and I have written a new lease
tc Er, and Mrs. Potter,

r-‘J oy

E(\‘ ‘J

he
fel Ty

}

}-

However, so we may have our records in proper
order I have writfen endors sements on the backs of your
leases which are herewith enclosed, and 1 will aprreciate
yeur sizning these endorsements and returning the leases
to our LfflCE. 2

wr o

Loy 41 do P g £ & - .
We do hore that you vill continue your visgits to

Fairhore and further that some day you will comé here to
rake your home, and then you will asscciate yourselves
with us in the work of the Fairhope Single Tax Corpora-
tic;'lo




WILFRED TRACY
1352 CARMEN AVENUE
CHICAGO 40, ILLINOIS

September 19, 1945

ire Co Ao Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Pairhope, Alabama

Dear lir. Gaston:

I have just received a letter from Mr. A. N.
Potter, the tenant on my farm, stating that
his son, Re C. Potter, will accept my offer
to sell the place for §2,400.,00 in ocashe.

I trust that this transaction will meet with
the Colony's approvale.. If so, will you out-
line for me the procedure to be followed in
having my lease transferred to him?

Mr. Potter has asked me to endorse the lease
and forward it to the Bank of Feirhope. If
I do this, what is the correot wording of the
endorsement and where should it be placed on
the lease? I presume that the Bank would
colleot the payment from Mr. Potter and send
it on to me after subtracting their fee for
handling the transaction.

Your assistance in this matter will be very
much appreciated.

Very truly yours,

,///
4‘7‘\»

Approved by the Executive Council October 4, 1945,

Secretary




A. O, BERGLIN, VICE PRESIDENT KIRBY WHARTON , PRESIDENT HENRY G. BISHOP, CASHIER

THE BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
“On Mobile Ba‘y"

QCctober 4, 1945

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemens

We have to-day received the sum of $2,400.00 for
the account of Mr. Wilfred Tracy and Mrs. Rose Tracy
covering payment in full for the Improvements and lease
hold rights to the following described land?

The South half except the North 171 feet of the West

261 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter
- of Section 11, and the South half, Northwest quarter, South
west quarter, North half, Southwest quarter, Socuthwest
guarter and ore acre in northwest ccrner of South half
Southwest quarter, Southwest quarter being fifty-three
yards north and socuth by eighty-seven yards east and west
less roads on west, Section 11, Township 6, Range Two.

This payment has been made by Mr, R. C, Potter
and the leases have been delivered to him, 1t being our
understanding that this evidence of payment will put
you in a position to accomplish the transfer of the
leases.

Yours sincerely,

i [\ (A a ==
v g

1
v\)z ""’)‘:«*'»""

KW/ al ' Pr%siaent

~ \
e \

Approved by the Executive Council October 4;&1945.

Pz M« //Z{M@ Et

Secretary




WILFRED TRACY
1352 CARMEN AVENUE
CHICAGO 40, ILLINOIS .

October 158, 1945

lx. Co A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear jir. Gaston:

Thank you for your letter of October 12, enclos-
ing the leases with proper endorsement. These
have been signed and are being returned with
this letter.

We do intend to continue our visits to Fairhope
when transportation conditions become more nearly
normal, even though we have disposed of the farme
The sale seemed desirable at this time because

of the fact that, from tais distance and our
single annual visit, we could not interest the
elder iir. Potter in beginning any of the long-
range Iimprovements that would have made the

farm an ideal place for our retirement.

e have Dbeen ziving some thought %o the possi-
bility of eventually securing some property
suituble for tourist accommodations, as a retire-
nent oocupation, and will want to consider
various aspects of such a proposition on our
future visits to Fairhope.

Very truly yours,

. i Al



May 6, 1943
1352 Carmen Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

lr« Cs 4. Gaston
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
FPairhepe, slabama

Dear lir, Caston:

I want te thank you for your intersst in advising
ms that the Board of Squalization has proposed to
raise the assessment on my improvements to 700,00,

The protest form was sigmed and returnsd to the

Board Seecretary at Ray Minette, on the same day that
it reachsd me. I do not honestly see how an increase
on the imprevements ocould be justified, and appreciate
your efforts in my behalf.

I'm somewhat enwious of the fine spring weather you
are enjoyinge--ws're still having unwelcome March

weather at its worst, and will probably have to wait
until we can make a visit to Fairhope to sxperisnce

3
pleasant, tempsrate weather.

Sinece

my address on your records,
te 1352 Carmen Avenue?

<SIl




April 21, 1943

¥Mr. Wilfred éracy

~5% North Hoyne Ave,,
éﬁicago, Iliinocis
pear Mr., Tracy:

Having learned fhat the Bqaéd of Equalization
has proposed to raise the assessment on your improve-
ments to $?00;00\we wade an inspeétion of the premises
and found thegéaiss not Justified, '

1 have therefore prepared a protest form whieh
I enclose., Please sign this and mail it atxonce’to
E. 8. Tunstall, Sec., Board of Equalizatiqn,’ﬁay Minette,
.ﬁlabamag

We are having lovely spring weather, a little
cocl for us, but fine growing weather and just—such/as‘
 you would like, We'll probably be grateful later for
having the icng summer a little shorter,

Sincerely yours,




larch 4, 1942

kr, & Nrs. ”ilfred Tracy
52 55 North Hoyne Ave,,
Chicago, Illino*s

Dear Lessees:

Enclosed are’'both copies of the lease to
the Sam Beaty property. You will please sign these
and return to us the one on which you find ®"CORPORA-
TION COPY" written in the upper right hand margin.

When you return our copy of the please
‘please enclose one dollar to pay the regular lease
issuance fee, i

I hope that you will find this invest-
ment a profitable one. I do believe it makes a vale
uable addition to your prévvcvs hcic1nv and fills
out a more efficient unit,. -

Very truly yours,

L ]

. Becretary,




Januvary 17, 1942

Mr. Co A+ Gasto ﬁ, Sseretary
Fairhops S ngle Tax Corporation
Pairhope , ilabame

Dear Mr. Gaston:

Thank you very much for your letter of January 15. We
ate your thoughtful handling of vhis matter for us.

)
e

o -
L )

@
©

As suggested, we are forwarding today to the Bank of VﬂirhoPe
the signed application for the lease, ‘s’,oﬂ'“thf> with hPuk
totaling §461.47 to cover the purchase price of $450.00 plus

$11.47 for the rent for the .first half of 1949.

sd with this letter is a check to cover the rert for

Enclose X
the first half of 1942 due on our present holdingsa 4
.
Very truly yours,. "
4 i
// ’ 5/’_"
D i !



Yareh 12, 1942

Mr, Wilfred Tracy’
r25’5 ., Hoyné Ave,

Chicago, hd

Dear lr, Tracy:

Enclosed find receipt for the payment of
the one dollar lease issuance fee and two dollars

currency,

I paid the Courler subscription of One
fifty and paid a Notary fee of 50¢ for notariza=-
tion of the lease sighatures which was necessary
for a legal recording,

I have sent the lease to Bay Minette for

- reccrding but since the price of recofding varies

I do not know what the charge will be. ‘As soon
as a bill is received I will forward it to you and
it will be most convenient for ycu to make payment
direct, 3 ; :

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




March 12, 1942

-

Hen, G, W. Robertson
Judge of Probate
Bay ilinette, Alabama

Dear Judge Robertsoni :

: Find enclosed lease of Wilfred Tracy and
Rose Tracy which they wish to have recorded in Balde
win County Records,

o ~ You may send the bill to this office for
collection, ; W

Very truly yours,

‘Secretary,



5255 North Hoyne Avenue
Chicago, Illinois
Mareh 9, 1942

Mr. C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Gaston:

Thank you for your letter of March 4. We are enolosing
a cheok for $5.00, for the following purposes:

$1.00 for the regular lease issuance fee.

$2.50 for the oost of recording the lease
at the county seat--if this amount
is not correct, kindly advise us.

$1.50 for renewal of our subsoription to
the Courier, whioh would expire in
June.

We trust that the oombination of these matters will not
be too irregular, Perhaps recording of the lease is not
necessary, but it seemed desirable for the lease for the
first purohase, in whioh ocase the lease for the adjoining
land should also be recorded to complete the unit.

The enolosed olippings will probably be of interest to

you--they are illustrations of Chicago's perpetual tax
muddle,

-

Very truly yours,

(;%g%;%ﬁz¥r-/gﬂxét,

‘Wilfﬁed Traoy*‘"ﬂ%\\



©

Feb., 16, 1942

Mr, Wilfred Tracy-
5255 N, Hoyne Ave.,
-Chicago? & B

Dear lir, Tracy:

We now have the Samuel Beaty lease in our
possession erdorsed as follows:

For value received in the amocunt of Four
Hundred Fifty ($450.00) Dollars to me in
hand paid I do herewith transfer all right,
title and interest in and to the within
- lease and the improvements thereon to Wil-
fred Trecy and Rose Tracy; and do declare
that I have good right to make the above
transfer, having had conveyed to me in a
lawful manner all rights previocusly held
by other heirs of Samuel Beaty, deceased,
and of all other personss and f do warrant
to defend the rights of éhe transferees
forever,
Witness my hand and seal this 13th €ay of

February, 1942,
(Signed) J, F. Beaty,
Witnessed by :
.C. A, Gaston
Kirby Wharton

This transfer will be acted upon by our
Executive Council at its next meeting after which
a lease will be issued to you and Mrs. Tracy.

On the date of the abdve transfer 1 went
on the property with Mr, Beaty and found the proper-
ty substantially as it had been, I believe, except
that the iron roof was missing from a chicke n shed,
probably 12 12 ft. sheets of corrugated iron roof-
ing. Neither lr, Deaty nor Mr, Potter knew what had
become of it. It had previously been reported to
me but no one apprears to know who got it, ' :

After ﬁaying the charges of our corporae
tion and the doctor bills the balante of the purchase
price was pald to the account of lr, Beaty, who how=



ever agreed that if you felt he should do so, °
to make some allowance for the loss of the roof,
 The roof, I understand had been there for a number
of years, though i1t appears was still in fair con-
dition and new material prited today, though not
available would cost $17.82.

I saw Mr, Potter and he said that he had
had word from you to take over and he said that the
absence of the roof would make no particular differ-
ence to him, e Had so far dcne nothing to the
fence and 1 suggested to him that he get to work on
it as early as possible as such evidence of poss-
ession would be notice to all that the property
had net been abandoned.

‘T wi11 forward the lease to you for your
signatures as soon as 1t is issued and eénclose
. herew¥ith the receiprt for the first half of the 1942
- rent, - : :

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



December 15, 1941

ire Co A. (aston, Ssoretary
ingle Tax Corporation
Pairhope , Alabama

Dear lir. Zaston:

Since we have hesard nothing from Ir. Beaty regard-
ing our offsr of $450.00 for his property adjoining
our farm, we ask that you place on file the Tollow-
ing offer if it becomes nscessary for the Single
Tax Corporation to take over this propsrty for
nonpaymsnt of rent:

For the property as it stood upon our inspection
of it on November 13, 1941, we make an offer of

$500.00, to be paid in cash upon acquisition of

the lease.

In view of present-day conditions, this offer can-
not stand for an unlimited time, and we should ap-
preclate bsing advised of the probabilitiss of its
srompt acceptzncse. In any case, we should like

to have a legal description of the propsrty for
our records.

Very truly yours,

Hilfredaz;acy
=] o Mg

Rose Traty

by




January 12, 1242

Mr. 0. A. Gaston
Single Tax Corporation
Pairhops, Alabana

) .

e are surprised not to have Trs
letter of Decembsr 15, eonualqi
purchase of the Jack Beaty prop

sived a reply bo our
1z an offer for the
erty adjoining our farm.

In e letter received today, lir. Cross tells us of a
propective tenant calling upon hinm after having been
told by Hre. ?u9+" that the place had been sold and
to see iir. Cross regarding it.

ey we ask that you be kind anom?h to write us promptly
conserning the present status and ownsrship of this
propsrty? Your cooperation will be appreciated.

;f/ y VOH{E}////7

Fﬁlf >d Tracy / e,

55 North Hoyns Avenue
'e;go, Illinois



Jan, 15, 1942

Hr, Wilfred Tracy"
5255 W, Hoyné Ave,
Chieago, I11.

Dear Lir. Tracys

; Your letter of Dee, 15 arrived at a tiue
I was having to devole every aveilable minute of ny
time to the Corperation's business to avoid unnec-
essary tax penaltlies and to get out the statements
for the current year's rents and I have only Just
now rcached atime when I can turn my attention to
other matters, :

Please actept the foregoing as ny excuse,

I have contacled !'r. Beaty and he has agreed to ac=
cept the 3450,00 offer originelly made by you, I
did not inform him of the later offer of ©¢500.00,

In my Judgment the best way to¢ handle the
transaction is for ycu tc forward the purchase price
to the Bank of Fairhope, The Bank will attend to
the payment of the outstanding obligations and to se-
curing a proper transfer of the lease top you, I
have talked this over with both the Bank and Lir,
Beaty. : '

I heve lr. Beaty's lease and will celiv-
er it t¢ the bank, together with our charges of rent
to the endm of 1641 and the doector bills thet have
been filed with me, adl of which will first be paid
and the bslance turned over to lr, Reaty.

I am enclosing an“application for a lease
which I suggest you and Irs. Tracy sign and forward
to the Berk with your check: I also suggest that
you make the check for $450,00 plus $11,.47 to cover
the first Lelfl of the 1942 rent. Again tendering my
apclogy for the delay, with best wishes I am,

Vgry truly yoursy

Secretary.




M. DYSON, President C. A. GASTON, Secretary E. C. WOLCOTT, Treasurer

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

ADMINISTERING

Fairhope Single Tax Colony

ESTABLISHED 1895

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

Feb. 4, 1944

Mr. & Mrs. Allen O. Treutel
459 Holcombe Avenue
Mobile 18, Ala,

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Treutel:

: I enclose a copy of the letter I wrote you
Jan. 11, a copy of your bill for the first half of the
1944 rent and application blanks for the additional 39
ft on the north of your present holding.

If you will sign the blanks and return them
to me together with your lease so I can write thereon
the new description, the matter will be attended to as
soon as possible.

I regret this delay andthe failue to get my
original letter to yom.

Very truly yours,

e?f:g??‘gfgiézzyz}:i:‘

Secretary.

/
74
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Feb, 11, 1944

Dear lir, & lirs, Treutel:

I am returning hérewith your contract from
Mrs. Moore. The paper needed is your Lease issued
by our corporation, dated December 21, 1942,

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



Feb. 4, 1944

Mr. & irs, Allen O, Treutel
459 Holcombe Avenue
Mobile 18, Ala.

Dear Mr, & Mis. Treutel:

I encloce a copy of the letter I wrote you
~Jan., 11, a eopy of your bill for the first half of the
1944 rent and application blanks for the additional 35
- £t on the north of your present holding.

If you will sign the blanks and return them
to me together with your lease so I can write thereon
the new description, the matter will be attended to as
soon as possible. :

I regret this delay andthe failue to get my
original letter to yom.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.

>



[

Jan. 11, 1944

Mr. & Mrs. Allen 0. Treutel

4Y9 Holcombe Avenue,

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Treutel:

i I enclose herewith youf_bill for the first
half of the 1944 rent which we have made to include the
rent on the additional 39 ft. on the north for which I

alsc enclose application blanks which you will please
sign and return to me, ST,

I would like to take your and Mrs. Sundberg's
applications before the next Council meeting, Jan. 20th,
80 would appreciete your attending to this at onece. You
need not, however, pay the rent now,, you have until the
first of April to pay the rent without penalty charge.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



Jan., 24, 1944

Mr. & lirs. Allen 0. Treutel

459 Holcombe Avenue,

Mobile 18, Ala.

Dear Nr. Treutel: . ; |

At 1ts meeting df January 2Q llles Sundberg made appli-
cation for the north 88 feet of the lot north of your lease-
hold, leaving the south 35 ft. to be added te your i&t, ma%— :
ing 1t 135 feet instead of 100 feet deep.

Hshie we had not heard from you in this matter we
are)having to delay our approval. If jcu are not-going}to take .
the balance of this land we must require that site take all or |
leave 1t all unleased. | \

W1ll you not let ue hear from you at once concern-

ing this matter?
} Very truly yours,
~DEC,

P.S. The foregoing is based on the assumpbion you received my
letter cof Janusry 1l. : - Vi da :




June 8, 1938 .

lrs. Elva D. ‘!'roy'*r :
131 Weat 18 St., :
"8ioux Falls, South Dakotn

Dear Mrs. Troyer: :

I have arranged that an absentee ballot bs sent ycu.
I believe it will be nccessary for you to £ill it out and
return it immediately as dirscted. You will note that it
will e necessary for yourto acknowledge H; hefore a notm
or some ofhar eguch officer. ., -

I appreciate your confidence in my judgwent as to the
candidatas who should he supported and I ¥lst-thdm beloi =
“with thelz respective offices. -

-

I am sure it must b2 very hard to waiu and impossible

- to. do so patiently. We in Fairbope sympathime with you

and hope it will not be long until the desired action will
be taken and Mr. Troyer restored to you.

Sincerely,

F‘or Associate Merrber of P(bzlc °’=rvice Commiaaion Place Jlo.
w. €. Harrigon .

For Stats S2nator alst iana.torial Distriat

Dr. W. C. lagon - st

- Por Tax Collsctor

Jesgse2Smith

For Mamber County Board of Edneation

Dr. C G. Godard ' - :

_For Comzissionar Distrioct Bo 2 P o
W3, Hall - : -

For Commissionar Mstrict No 4

d+ B. Gmldren-



Sioux Falle, South Dakota.
June 2, 1938,

Dear Dr. Gaston:

I desire to participaté’in the primary election of June 14, as you
suggest in your letter of May 20. I shall appreciate the favor very much if you will
kindly send me an absentee ballot, and whatever information is necessarye I value
your judgment and policies very highly, end shall be glad to receive from you in-
structions as to your choice of candidates, inasmuch as I have been out of touch with
local conditions for three years.

If you are unable to secure the ballet for me, please advise me to
whom I should write. I remember that several years ago, when I was here in Sioux
Fells at election time, Melville sent me an absentee ballot, which I filled in here
at the election booth, but the complete details, I do not remember.

I have had no further information of any sort, concerning lelville's
case, and it is indeed hard to accept conditioms with patience. The poets tell us

that we are the architects of our own fate, but 1life teaches us that there are many
determining forces beyond our own individual control. We have both undergone dis-
illusionment, physical hardship and terroriem, and have been witnessing some positive
demonstrations of man's unbelievable inhumanity to man. This may quicken our
sympathies and enlarge our horizon, but I am sure that we would not voluntarily
choose the discipline. i :

I have been receiving the Courier, and letters from many friends,
and am glad of these renewed contacts with Fairhope. Fairhope is one of the lovely
spots of the world, and Fairhope peopse are above the world's average.

Be assured of my sincere appreciation of your interest and assistance,
and please give my kindest remembrance to your family.

Most cordially yours,
o0 -

OX o prs Ty b e s P
CEAVT A- AJ. « oYL e,

Elva D. Troyer, (J
131 West 18 st.,
Sioux Falls, South Dakotae



; November 25,»1940
_ lMrs, Nellie Powell Turner,
Fairhope, Alabapa,

Dear lirs, Turner:

On Saturday night, Nov., 23, the Executive Council of
the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation acknowledged receipt of no-
tice from C, K. Cummings that he had entered intc a contract to
gell his improvements on dnd leasehold interest in the north
75 ft. of the east 81} fi, of lot 5, block 6, division 1 to you.

: . This acknow ledgement constitutes an approval of an
epplication for a lease to be issued to you uron your comple=
tion of the terms of the contract and since 1t is customary to
have an application filed by the prospective transferee I am
enclosing an applicaticn in duplicate for you to sign and re=-
turn to this office for filing, until such time as the lease

can be issued, g

W : I am also enclosing for you to keep for yowr informa-
tion, copies of the aprlicaticn and lease contract and a copy
of the Corporation's constitution, The corporaticn expects its
lessees Lo acquaint themselves with the purposes of the corpo-
ration and with the terms on which its lands are leased; and the
corporation prefers not to lease tc any who are unsympathetieé
with its policies or who are not in agreement with the terms.

Should you desire any further informaticn or if this
office can be of any help to you in connection with your lessee-
ship please cal on us, : : ¥ s :
Verj truly ycﬁrs,

Secretary..




ot

Mg fJanuary 30, 1941
Nrs, Nellie Powell Turner,
Falrhgﬂe, Alzbona,

Dear iirs, Turnert

- -

Kr. and Mrs. Willians are agrécable to moj-
1n3 the desired transfer to you for $12.00 for the
improvements (trees) on the land’'and the cost of the

plowing which they have paid for.

I am sure the 3ingle Tax Corpcration would
noet approve a full and complete transfer until such
time as you are in j os;tion to receive a leage to the
land ad joining whics will necessitate the draainé up
of an agreement, the requirements of which are a lite

tle morﬁ than I care to tackle so 1 talked 1t over’

itk Cramer and asked him what he would cunarge, ©

{ P
- e

Nr, Crawer says that in consideration of
the snall value Invelvéd hie would be willing to draw
suitable parvers for £2.00 which I consider to be a
very reasonable price. I § you will see me about
this will try to get things moving.

Very vruly yours,

Secretary.

i
i






August 8, 1947

- Mrs. Eleof Tuveson
City

Dear Nrs. Tuvesons
- In geing over the rent calculations on Lots 7 & 8, Block 26,
Division 2, we detected an error of 11.20. The 1947 rent should
be 76.62 instead of the 87.82 for which you were billed.

As you have already completed payment on the 87,82, we are
enclosing a check for 11.20, the amount of difference between

the correct figure and the amount for which you were billed.

Very truly yours,

Secrctary



Dec. 23, 1943
Mr. Paunl Tuveson
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear Mr, Tuvesons: '

When}I examined the recprds of the Tax Assess-
or I did not find that you had signed the Homestead
Declaration. : ; :

I enclose a letter which I bglie’w meets
your situation. If so sign it and iend it to tho Ags=-
essor or return it to me for forwarding.

This will have to be attended to at once. If
the statement 1 s incorrect you better see me about it

- and Wring the copy of your last assessment with you.

Very truly yours,

§eoretary.



Dec. 21, 1942

Yir. Paul Tuveson B Z
Fairhope, Alabama .

Dear Mr. Tuvesons - f
At the ]ast meeting of the Council I told

e of the varicus peints we had d¢iscussed coucern-
ng your rent account and your gplans.

ot

It appe 2ared to be ~*'e senge of the Ccuncil
that the best interests of all wight be served if you
wculd make arrangewents to 1mmedlauel} complete your
lumprovewents,y borrcwing edough tc accomplisb that and
to pay up your indebtedness. It was believed that the
¢class of tcuuuu you could get and the amocunt of rent
peld for a f{inished luprovement uOulb justifv this.

of course T don't now how macn you would need
tut if it were $600400 that amount could be paid back
witly menthly paymentls of z2bout ;30.00 which would in-
clude ycur colouy rent and pay ofif t ue indePtedness
in two yearsy according to Ruilding & Lean schedule.

we will be interested in learning your cone-
clusions in this matter,
- ~ Very truly yours,
Secretary



Dec, 1l, 1942 .

Mr. Paul Tuvescn
Falirhope, Ala

Dear Mr, Tuvesont :
At the last meeting of the Executive Coun-
-i'reﬁ'ur% on the respenge of
aclion of Ocis. 15, of which
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Nov, 2, 1942

Mr, Paul Tuveson
Fairhope

Dear Lessee:

At its reiular meeting October 15
Executive Council directed me to notify “ali lessees
having delinguent accounts that are not being satis-
factorily reduced, that unless payment in satisfactory
amount is made be%ore January 1, their property will
be offered for sale as provided in the lease contract.”

No definition was given of what constitutes
a satisfactory geduction in the delinquent account and

I am notifying all lessees who have an accouﬂt that is
more than six months in arrears.

While you have donecbetter than somey:¢onsiden
eration is given to the fact that you have greater earn-
ing capacity than have sme of the oxthers and it is felt
that you should be paying up faster than you are. I note
that we have received no payment from you since Septem-
ber and that you have not turned in your county tax re-
ceipt for credit.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.

=
14



July 29, 1942

¥r, Paul Tuveson
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr, Tuveson:

We note that you have given no attenticn to
your indebetdess to our corporation this yesr and that
your present total debi amounts to°the equivalent of
ten years rent at the present rate. _ ;

We have been lenlent with accounts such as -
yours in the past due to the fact that opportunities.
for thosee'engaged in . building trades were extpeme~
ly limited., ©OSuch 1s nol The case and many of your earn-
ing capacity are now paying house rents of thirty to
'forty dollars or more monthly.

We feel therefore that it is not unreascnable for
us to ask that you give consideration to making monthe
ly payments on your account in the amount of $25.00.

We would like to know if you have your prop=
ertv insured and 1f so if you have protected our cor-
poraticn by making the provision that the policy shall |
be payatle to the corporation as its interest may ap-
pear? We hawe more tlan £300.00 at stake in your im-
rrovements. f

i
!

‘*Vefy\truly yours, 8

§écretary §




July 12, 1540

lr,. Paul Tuveson,
Fairhope, Ala.,

Dear Lessee:

: ¥hile the nayments made during the first
half of the year brought about a slight reduction .
in your rent indebtedness they will have to be cone
tinued during the last half of the year or the ac=-

count will be going the other way.

We are sure you will appreciate that we
are entitled to ask that you give this matter ev-

ery réasonable attention until th- account is bal-
anced, ‘ :

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



Feb, 24, 1944

¥r. Robert E. Tuveson :
Fairhépe, Alabama

Dear Mr., Tuveson:
pt. for the $34.00 paid
with your application for lot 8, block 14, division

Enclosed is a recdd

- &«  Your épplication was taken before theACouncilvat
its meeting of Febs. 17 and approved, subject to the
rule of»paﬁgng and payment of such value as improve-
ments on thé‘lot (trees) might be appraised at.

The latter figure is $30.00 and if this
is agreeable to you 'l am now in position to write
your lease,notice of the application having been posted
the required time. Please let me hear from you cone :
cefning this, aS’early as possible. o .

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



ey 6, 1941

-

v

kr. D. S, M., Unger, , .
72 8t Francis Bt., ' B
lioblle, Aabama, '

JDear Junior:

Sorry you didn't get to se¢ me about the Heaher prop-
erty since it would have been easig® cof explanaticn,

: Such transactions are {requently handled through the
lessee owner glving the pufrchaser & contrdct to deliver the
lease upon full satisfaction of the terms., 4 copy of the cone
tract is filed with the corporatiocn together with an applicae
for a lease signed by the purchaser and the exccutive counecil
of the’'corporation apprroves the contract and the application,
assuring the purchaser of his ecceptance as & lessce and that
a lease will be issued to him on completion of the contract
and delivery-of the outstanding lease. It would be a protec-
tion to the purchaser to have such a coniract recorded and a
further yprotection may be provided by placing the lease in es-
erow in a mutually satiéfactory depository. :

The cther methed is tc deliver the erdcrsed lease
up sc that a new lease can be issued to the purchaser, the sell-
er being seccured by a mortzage to which the new lease is ate
tached. 1 believe this to be a more expensivé way since the

-mprtgage and the lease are generally recorded., I wonder if the
Bank of Faithope might not te willing tc handle this for you,
paying the lleahers off and taking your lescse as securitly for
the payment of & mortagage lcan they weuld make te you for

that 1urpese? The vommon-tenancy of the present lessees and
the fact that one is a minor is a factor thet I feel it might
be worth while to eliminate if possible. ‘ ;
5

e I find from the records that lot 5, block 6, division
€ was leased to Mrs, I, E, Turpen February 7, 1910 and by het
transferred to Camille D, Anderson April 6, i925. Camille D, .
Anderson geve Angela D, HMorville a mortgage on the property °
in Julg 1928, of which the cerperation took record notice Aug.
6y 1928; transfer was made on Oct, 16, 1933 to F. J. 0'Connor,
but ‘subjeet to the mortgage and with {ne consent of the mortiga-
gee. In lay 1936 word was received from C., C. Inge that Mr,
O'Connor wisBed to transfer his lease and on July 30, 1936 we
recelved word from Willieam V, McDermott that such transfer had
been made to Albert B. lleaher and Emily 8. lieaher as Guardian
for Percy Elmer lieaher, a minor. I have a letter from Peyton




- : 3 | no ~
¥

-

Norville, dated Dec, 13, 1937 in'which he statest The cancel=-
led mortéage was delivered to lir, William V. lcDermotty attor-
ney here, Ve are sure that whatever requirements werex nec-
egsatg‘to properly releage mortgagee's interest were complied
with, : :

. Final transfer tc the Leshers was not accomplished
until June 6, 1940 and it was sold by the tax cocllectecr for
the collection of the 1936 texes under the name of ¥, J., O'=
Conncr, We purchased ancd when we issued a ledse to the lea~
hers we gave them a bill of sale, as I recall, The property
was atsessed in the name of the corporation in 1937-38-39 and
'40 and was asfessed in the name of the Meahers for the first
time last fall, After writing the sbove I find that the 1937
asgesscrient was in the name of F, J. O'Connor and the tax paid®
by our corperation for which we hold receipt #3956, dated Dec,

Cy 1937. The 0'Commor lease was not placed on record but the
Anderson lease was recorded in Record Bock lNo, 43 N.S., prages
336~40 and T do not know about the Turpen leasec, ‘

I have just talked with iir. Wharicn, of the Bank
here (Wednesdsy morning) and he says thst in {he case of a
sales contract, as first outlined, the bank would be glad to.
take the contract for collection for the Kecherg, accepting
the papers-and the leasé to be held in escrow un{il the com-
pletion of the contract, This would be the simplest and least
expensive means of handling the deal since there wotld be no
necessity of recording the instruments at this time, The
bank's charge is 15¢ on each collection. Such a contract can
be drawn in simple form providing for the time and amount of
payments, the Interest rate, obligations of phrchaser toc pay
taxes, renty etc,, and to keep the property lnsured in-the in-
terest of the seller and a reverter clause for default., I am
enclesing an application kidmwmk In duplicate for you te sign
which should be filed wlth us with & copy of the contract or
notice of its existence, We will lmmediately give you recoge-
nition as the lessee and will issue the lezse to you on full
satisfaction of the contract.

I hope this will be adequate and that you may heve °
time to get the business atiended to before you go te Florida.
I shell be glad to dc enything more necded and we shall be
glad 'tc number ycu among cur lessees, DBest wishes,

Sincerely,

°

Secrétenye




‘e

_Rov, 124 1941
Mr, D; S. M. Unget
72-5t. Francis 5t.,
liobile, Alabama

Dear lr. Unger:

i have never heard further frc" you re-

garding your proposed jurchace of the property oc-

cupled Ly your mother,

It is aaain CTime to assess property and

- I would like to xno, whether the property should be

assessed tc you this yéar or to thc "eu}crs as it
was assessed last year.

: ' It 1s also time to pay taxes and the rent
being consliderably in arrears our corporation =mm
camnoét assunme reb}uﬂ?ib1litV for the 1a?ment of Lhe

rent,

If the property is tc be assessed Lo you
I will be glad to assess for you but "will 1ecr to
heve informgtion as to several items.

1. Is the bullding or the contents-in-
sured eg qi st loss by fire and if so how much in-

-gurance ie on each and what is the name of the con-

pany or hg*ﬁu?

2, ~Do you own any furnl re in the house
and if so vhat 1s {he value, Do you have & radio,
“TBCuriL refrigerator or electric range and if 80
of what value. . T

I shall uppzrciate & reply at an oarlv
date so that if the property is rot assessod to you
I can write elsewhere for the information,

Very truly yours

ocecretary.




JOSEPH A.WALTON

uﬂb '
\limmﬂ |

Saq 8 Bur@eﬂ
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‘the circumstances,
Vother will ever

o v :
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mtact the

icerely yours,

1

Ll

DAVID S. M. UNGER
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JOSEPH A. WALTOWN i DAVID S. M. UNGER

(3 ENERAL INSUR A;N CIE
REAL ESTATE, RENTALS,MORTGAGES

MOBILE, ALA., =y 6, 1941

ony, Secretary,
Tex Corporsation,

Dear Cornie:

I went over ‘the Ray lajt
purpose in mind of seeing you but = matte
WEY'e

the express
work out that

T appreciate very much your letter of Verch 28, in
which you outlined the general si Tthe IMeaher properitye

Cen you advise me just how you or others have handled

8 sale or purchase similar to mineg partieularly with r eference to the
delivery of the existing lease by transfer and endorsement: where the
consideration is being vaid on a term basis r@%kly, in ny case,

T em purchesing the leaher property for fne sum of {8003 payable $100,
gash and the balance at the rate of 20, per month. Will Goodloe

ny svggests that the si wy for all

of the Title Insurance Companj
concerned iss: that the lease be transferred as you say: ard then I in
similar for the balance das back

turn execute a morteage or someth

to the lMeahers. Cbviously I carnot D”pect ‘them to transfer the vroperty
to me without giving them proper security for the bhalance still due them,

18t where would I stand in executing such an
application to you for & new ieﬂse' Cen T
ssurance from you et my application will be acceptable?
16 concurrently Wlﬁ’ the assurance of @
c%?ﬁed” {("Iys

%

i Corporation must be pa
5 that through the adjus’
You will find attached hereto a letber to me from the

pany which is self sxplanatory Ve

ider you let me have the ? of all prior
lessees, so that T can get Ertzinger to check the records in Bay Minettes

inaboves



SAGE-& BURGETT
2¢ s o lre'Ce A, Gaston, Secretary

With reference to the moritgage or contract thet I should use with the
if you have some form that is used that T could use as a model, I will

J

If you feel that you can explain the above matters better - me over the
phone, do not hesitate to call me here at my office, ;elmoﬁt 201 COTLECT. T will
appreciate sny and all Help that you can give mee

The lMeahers are wversy anxious to close the matber and ‘I am, to0os bubt = I
] £
want to do it pl“f,)p@l"l y vhen I dO.

You may be interested in knowirg that T intend to put the house in better
order right away. It needs a new roof and a lot of general repair work throughouts

I am planning to go down to Camp Blanding Friday night and want o try to
bring this purchase to & head before T leave « S0 = anythi g h&u you can do to
expedite it will be appreciateds

/5¢ D. S ¥, Unger



i

Kerch 28, 1941
Lir, D. 8, U, Unged,
72 St. Francis St.,

Dear Lr, Unger:

With reference to the Mesher property cce-
cuplied by your mother, the Corporation has charges
against the lleaher lease as fellows:

Last half 1940 Rent « - $23:
Pendlty on above to 4/1 5
Fst, half 1941 Rent - - ga;;§
. Total - = -« - = - 347,19

The Meaher's should deliver their lease to

you with an endcrsement of transfer written on the
“back and properly signed by them and since the young-

er Meaher l1s a minor I would suggest that the‘endorse-
ment of transfer be certified before a Wotary. The
consideration should be named in the transfer,

The leaher lease, properly endorsed should
be delivered to the Corporation sccompanied by an
applicatlicn by the trédnsferee for a new lemse, which
applicaticn I enclose, '

y A regiiirement for fevorable consideration
of an application for transfer is that all rents owing

. be paid so the above amovnt would either have to be

paid before or at the time of trensfer, though it is
customary for the parties to the transaction te pro
rate rents, insurance, ete, . :

f an enclos{ng a copy of cur lease form,
end constitution with which you are¢’assumed to be fo=-
miliar when you make an applicatfon. The Ccrpora-.
tion desires thet its lessees have a complete kthowl-
edge of the terms of the contract and that the be in
accord with the purposesg of the Corporation,

Should you need any further information or
1f I can be of any personal asdistance I sm sure you
know you need only to write ne, :

Very truly yours,

.

Segretary.




JOSEPH A. WALTON DAVID S. M. UNGER

GENERAL INSURANCE
REAL ESTATE, RENTALS,MORTGAGES

MOBILE, ALA., “arch 27, 191

Fairhope Single Tax Corvoration,

Fairhope,

Alabama

Atvention: 1 re Co A, Gaston, Secretary

Brite i s

Gentlemen s

I would appreciate it greatly if you would advise
me as to the status of any rentsg etce that might be due on the
property you have under lease to Albert B, leaher and Percy
Elwbr leaher, known as Lot 5, Block 6, Tivision 2, of your landse

You are mno doubt familiar with the fact thet my
tother, lrse Ae I, Tnger,has been living in these nremJScs for s
number of yo%rs, end I em sericusly considering the clos ing of the
purchase of the Yeahers' inter ths.

Will you also advise me as %o the necessary action
Tor me to take to obtain the necessary lease to +take the place of
your lease to the lleahers, together with any other advice thet you
may think I should have in the mottere

With warmest personal regards, believe meg

Very truly yours,

“ 7
.2 o & ‘/f o
7]



;5;¢““;"25 i%hf"égk‘4?”“fnacember 12y 1940,
Dear Yice Van Teters

I believe ycu have paid your 1640
taxes and I wish to advise you that the Faire
hope Single Tax Corporation wsould very wmuch
appreciate 1t if you would deliver the re-
ceipts tc us now f'or a casgh refurd, It ig
mueh more toc cur sdvanfage to handle the mete
ter in thls way than tc Dave you turn in the
receipts after the first ¢f the yvoar s a
eredit &n next year's reént. ,

Yours Lruly,



FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA'

September 21, 1940
DEAR LESSEE:—

I wish to call to your attention that the last half
of the 1940 rent $.._________ ____on your leasehold is de-
linquent October first. To avoid penalty, payment
must be made now.

E. C. Wolcott, Treas.



ANNA R. VAN METER
“ v

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
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January 2, 1941

Miss Anna R, Van lieter,
Fairhope, Alabama,

: 14 b o oy =
Dear liiss Van leter: ﬁiéyéj’é‘j

I enclose check in the full amount
of the 1940 rent paid ms to this Corporation
which ig the extent of our liability to pay lax-
es for our lessees.

I am alsc returnifig to you the 1940
tax receipts which you sént in and which you re-
quested we return to you. :

We appreclate your cooperation in
this metter and will be glad if you will con-
sider sllowing the matter to be handled in our
regular manner when the 1941 taxes become due,

Very truly yours,

»

Secretary,




Veterans Admninistration
400 Lee Gtreet
Mentgomery 4, Alabama
Re: Richard J. Spader letter
Your Reference = 3022-4 BD
Attn. Mr. C. H. Newsom
Dear ir. Hewsom:

lr. cpader has referred to me your letter of Oct. 23.
It is the practice oif our corporation tc act as agents for our
lessees in the assessing of their progperties for taxation and
we have arranged to do so for Mr. Spader. We, of course, are
careful to claim all legal exempticns.

It is also our practice to pay the County Tax Collector
for all taxes levied upon the improvements and personal property
of lessees that may be held upon the land leased from our corpo=
rationy provided the rent due us is paild in full prior to the
date when such taxes become delinguent and have acdded penalty
charges. Mr. Spader's rent has been paid in full and we have
assumed responsibvility to pay the County Collector the full
amount of his tax.

There is no additional charge to the lessee for these
services and you will note in paragraph (2) of the lease countract
(copy enclosed) that they conform substantially to the »® pro-
visiocns set forth therein. If you regquire any further informa-
tion concerning this account or that of James W. Lipscomb, K. E.
Pinson or Benjamin W. Underwood, we will be glad to furnish it.
Mo further payments will be due on these accounts until Jani,;1,
1952 when we will bill you for the first half of the 1952 rent
on the land leased to these individuals.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



TN

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
REGIONAL OFFICE
400 LEE STREET

MONTGOMERY 4, ALABAMA
October 23, 1951

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:
IN REPLY REFER TO: 30?;}_1’ JSD
e ¢ 3

=

DL-/67-4)a6

e, Richard J. Spader SPaDsil, iichard J.
1/ 5. Ingleside #venue

o

Fairhope, Alabama

T T, i s
Dear M., Spader:

Aittached hereto find our letter of October 15, 1951, that we
Tax Collector, Baldwin County, Bay linette, Alabame, requesting that he
furnigh us with a bax bill,

attached letter to the Tax Assessor's Office of Baldwin
a tte, 4labame, and have your property evaluated for the
year 1951 and assessed for tue year 1952 in your own name. We suggest

)

that at the time you assess your property that you claim home exemption

as taxes will be lower if vou claim & home exen

o

ybion. 4&fter you have
assessed your property, please go to the Tax Collector's Office and take
our letter of October 15, 1951, with you and request the Tax Collector

to prepare and forward to this office a tax bill for your tax becoming
due October 1, 1951. Request that he forward the formal tax bill and our
letter of October 15 to this office so that we can pay your taxX.

Yours very truly,

igjjﬁil Q?ﬁh&ﬁ%ﬂvV\

N A BT T T
Co iie Hainlid

19 & .p b % 5 i O — i . ) s
Chief, Loan Service and Claims Section

An inguiry by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possible, give veteran’s name and file number, whether
C, XC, K, N, V, or H. If such file number is unknown, service or serial number should be given.



YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

QOctober 15, 1951 IN REPLY REFER TO: L!»B
DL-46T7-Ala

- ° d
Tax Collector SPADER, Richard John

Baldwin County
Bay:Minette; Ala

Dear Sir:

The Veterans Administration holds a First Mortgage on the following
described real estate, title to which is vested in the individual indicated
below:

Lot Block Addition Property Owner
South 66! of the North 254' of the East 185', Fairhope Single Tax Plat

Number Street City and State

1,4 South Ingleside Avenue, Fairhope, Ala

Until further notice please send all tax bills on this property to:

Loan Guaranty Officer
Veterans Administration Regional Office

Property purchased from:

H. R. & Ann R. Hall ey bl anen,

p

et

5/%/ (;{ii J :\h
Loan Guaranty Officer

-or Designee

I hereby authorize élelivery to the Veterans Administration of all tax
bills in connection with the above-described property..

Richard J. Spader
Property Owner's Signature

FL 4-220
May 1951 Address, if other than above

An inquiry by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possible, give veteran’s name and file number, whether
C, XC, K, N, or V. If such file number is unknown, service or serial number should be given. VvA-DC-121046
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Phone PAlisade 5-0380

The Roxement Stucco Corporation
STUCCO RE-COATING M ‘ HOME MODERNIZING
7 N\

—\

JOS. S. VINCI, President
4431 N. Kilpatrick Ave.

CHICAGO 30, ILLINOIS
June 7, 1950

Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
Firhope
Alabama

Attention: Mr. C. A. Gaston,
Secretary

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your letter of June 3, 1950,
T am enclosing signed copy of the application
and lease to the property transferred to me by
Henry and Hallie Crawford, together with a check
of one dollar <for the lease issuance fee,

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter,

Yours very truly,

ose#ph S. Vinei

JSV:RB
enc-



June 3, 1950

kr. Joserh 8. Vinei,

% Rosemont Stucco Corp.,
4431 N. Kilpatrick Ave.,
Chicago, 30, I111.

Dear Mr. Vinei:

» Enclosed find the leases to the property transferred
to you by Henry and Hallie Crawford. You and lrs. Vinei will
Please sign both copies of the application and beth copies of
the lease and return to us the copy marked CORPORATION COPY in
the upper right hand margin, together with cne dollar for the
- lease issuance fee.

You will note that we did not use the arrlication you
signed. The reason is that an error was dlscovered in the dese
cription.

Very truly yours,

Secretary



Phone Palisade 0380

The Roxement Stucco Corporation

e | P e
STUCCO RE-COATING IWE"ENI HOME MODERNIZING
“A s ==

JOS. S. VINCI, President

4431 N. Kilpatrick Ave.
CHICAGO 30, ILLINOIS

October 22, 1948

Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
Fairhope
Alabama

Attention: Mr. C. A Gaston, Secretary

Gentlemen:

In reply to your letter of October 19, 1948, the
insurance which we have with C. L. Bloxham, agent,
on the building and contents 1§ 34000.

There is not any new furniture and there is not
any butane equipment there.

Yours very truly,

Joséph S. Vinci

JSV:RB



Oct. 19, 1948

Mr. J. 5. Vinel
% The‘Roxe?ont §tucco Corp.
4431 N, Kilpatrick Ave.
Chicago, 30, Illinois
Dear Er. Vinei:
k To properly assess your property here thig
year I need current information as follows:

Have you made any change in your fire insurance?
The record shows 35100 on buildings and contents, with
C. L. Bloxham, agent.

Is there any new furniture since last year, and
if so what valuet Is there any butane equipment and if

80 what wvalue?

Very truly yours,

Secretary

P. S. Please get this information to me this month.
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